months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 (which are included elsewhere in this prospectus);

(d) The audited financial statements and related notes of Nexus Offers, Inc. for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019 (which are included elsewhere in this prospectus);

(e) The unaudited interim financial statements and related notes of Doctors Scientific Organica,
LLC for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 (which are included elsewhere in this
prospectus); and

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(f) The audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Doctors Scientific Organica,
LLC for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (which are included elsewhere in this
prospectus).

17

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Historical Information

Smart for
Life Nexus Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Notes

Current assets:

Cash $ 690,101 $ 44,330 $ 734,431 $ — $ 734,431

Accounts receivable, net 160,897 124,756 285,653 — 285,653

Inventory 3,030,957 — 3,030,957 — 3,030,957

Related party receivables 329,883 — 329,883 — 329,883
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets 113,622 — 113,622 — 113,622

Total current assets 4,325,460 169,086 4,494,546 — 4,494,546

Property and equipment, net 1,298,452 — 1,298,452 — 1,298,452

Intangible assets 9,352,180 — 9,352,180 6,037,137 15,389,317 a
Operating lease right of use

asset 767,294 — 767,294 — 767,294

Deposits and other assets 61,877 — 61,877 — 61,877

Total assets $ 15,805,263 $ 169,086 $ 15,974,349 $ 6,037,137 $ 22,011,486

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,928,541 $ 101,628 $ 2,030,169 $ — $ 2,030,169

Accrued expenses 1,294,387 1,768 1,296,155 — 1,296,155

Related party payable 83,661 — 83,661 — 83,661

Deferred revenues 225,287 — 225,287 — 225,287
Operating lease obligations,

current 504,542 — 504,542 — 504,542
Convertible notes and notes

payable, current 6,148,195 — 6,148,195 — 6,148,195

Total current liabilities 10,184,613 103,396 10,288,009 — 10,288,009

Long-term liabilities:
Operating lease obligations,

noncurrent 289,936 — 289,936 — 289,936
Convertible notes and notes

payable, noncurrent 7,908,923 — 7,908,923 5,800,000 13,708,923 c

Total liabilities 18,383,472 103,396 18,486,868 5,880,000 24,286,868

Commitments and

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

contingencies

Preferred stock 1 — 1 — 1

Common stock 1,387 100 1,487 (100) 1,387 b

Additional paid-in capital 8,767,069 — 8,767,069 — 8,767,069

Accumulated (deficit) (11,346,666) 65,590 (11,281,076) 237,237 (11,043,839) b
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit) (2,578,209) 65,690 (2,512,519) 237,137 (2,275,382)
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity
(deficit) $ 15,805,263 $ 169,086 $ 15,974,349 $ 6,037,137 $ 22,011,486

18

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Historical Information

Smart
for Life

Doctors
Scientific
Organica

January 1 to
June 30, 2021 Nexus Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined Notes

Net sales $ 4,794,494 $ 4,772,565 $ 4,238,330 $ 13,805,389 $ — $ 13,805,389

Cost of goods sold 3,328,402 2,042,966 3,221,539 8,592,907 — 8,592,907

Gross profit 1,466,092 2,729,599 1,016,791 5,212,482 — 5,212,482

Operating expenses:

General and
administrative 4,174,479 2,214,741 914,690 7,303,910 — 7,303,910

Depreciation and
amortization expense 656,458 82,786 — 739,244 2,478,252 3,217,496 a

Total operating
expenses 4,830,937 2,297,527 914,690 8,043,154 2,478,252 10,521,406

Operating (loss) income (3,364,845) 432,072 102,101 (2,830,672) (2,478,252) (5,308,924)

Other income (expense)

Gain on debt
extinguishment — 842,477 — 842,477 — 842,477

Other income 80,311 7,903 — 88,214 — 88,214

Interest expense (813,055) (25,810) — (838,865) (952,500) (1,791,365) c

Total other income
(expense) (732,744) 824,570 — 91,826 (952,500) (860,674)

Income (loss) before
income taxes (4,097,589) 1,256,642 102,101 (2,738,846) (6,169,598)

Income tax expense — — (3,052) (3,052) — (3,052)

Net (loss) income $ (4,097,589) $ 1,256,642 $ 99,049 $ (2,741,898) $ (3,430,752) $ (6,172,650)

Earnings (loss) per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.45)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic
and diluted 13,835,274 13,835,274

19

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Historical Information

Smart
for Life

Doctors
Scientific
Organica Nexus Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined Notes

Net sales $ 1,959,595 $ 10,782,192 $ 5,674,946 $ 18,416,733 $ — $ 18,416,733

Cost of goods sold 1,831,629 4,436,389 4,353,573 10,621,591 — 10,621,591

Gross profit 127,966 6,345,803 1,321,373 7,795,142 — 7,795,142

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 1,863,087 4,608,331 1,436,710 7,908,128 — 7,908,128

Depreciation and
amortization expense 166,613 82,786 — 249,399 3,304,337 3,553,736 a

Total operating expenses 2,029,700 4,691,117 1,436,710 8,157,527 3,304,337 11,461,864

Operating (loss) income (1,901,734) 1,654,686 (115,337) (362,385) (3,304,337) (3,666,722)

Other income (expense)

Other expense (14,141) — — (14,141) — (14,141)

Interest expense (1,253,143) (85,307) — (1,338,450) (1,270,000) (2,608,450) c

Total other income
(expense) (1,267,284) (85,307) — (1,352,591) (1,270,000) (2,622,591)

Income (loss) before income
taxes (3,169,018) $ 1,569,379 (115,337) (1,714,976) (4,574,337) (6,289,313)

Income tax expense — — (5,863) (5,863) — (5,863)

Net income (loss) $ (3,169,018) $ 1,569,379 $ (121,200) $ (1,720,839) $ (4,574,337) $ (6,295,176)

Earnings (loss) per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.53) $ (1.04)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted 6,031,685 6,031,685

20

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On February 11, 2020, we entered into securities purchase agreement, which was amended on July 7, 2020 and
June 4, 2021, to acquire Doctors Scientific Organica. On July 1, 2021, the acquisition was completed.

[…]

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

SMART FOR LIFE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020

Note 10 — Stock Options and Warrants

In 2020, the Company adopted its Stock Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) under which the Company is authorized to
issue a total of 2,000,000 qualified stock options and nonqualified stock options to purchase common stock, to
be granted to employees, and certain consultants or independent advisors who provide services to the Company.
The maximum term of the options is ten (10) years. The Board of Directors has the right to accelerate the vesting
period of the options based upon the performance of the employees and other reasons that would benefit the
Company.

At September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there were 550,000 and 750,000 stock options, respectively,
available for issuance.

The Company recognized $0 and $1,000 of compensation expense related to the vesting of options during the
nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The following is a summary of options and warrants granted, exercised, forfeited and outstanding during the
nine months ended:

September 30, 2021
Stock Options

September 30, 2021
Warrants

Number of
Options

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price
Number of
Warrants

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding at December 31, 2020 1,250,000 $ 0.01 1,382,441 $ 0.0001
Granted 200,000 0.01 13,317,565 0.0551
Exercised — — — —
Forfeited — — — —
Outstanding at September 30, 1,450,000 $ 0.01 14,700,006 $ 0.0498

Exercisable at September 30, 1,450,000 1,408,157
Available for issuance at September 30, 550,000 —

The following is a summary of options and warrants granted, exercised, forfeited and outstanding during
the years ended December 31:

December 31, 2020
Stock Options

December 31, 2020
Warrants

Number of
Options

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price
Number of
Warrants

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding at beginning of year — $ — 89,996 $ —
Granted 1,250,000 0.01 1,292,445 0.01
Exercised — — — —
Forfeited — — — —
Outstanding at December 31, 1,250,000 $ 0.01 1,382,441 $ 0.01

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Exercisable at December 31, 1,250,000 89,996
Available for issuance at December 31, 750,000 —

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, there were 200,000 stock options granted. At December 31,
2020, total future compensation costs related to non-vested stock options, less estimated forfeitures are
approximately $4,000 and will be recognized over the next four years.

During 2020, there were 1,250,000 stock options granted.

F-15

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

SMART FOR LIFE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS